

05508-0

05508-0

COURT OF APPEALS  
2010 OCT 21 11:10:12

No. 65568-0-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

STEVEN AND KAREN DONATELLI, husband and wife,

*Plaintiffs/Respondents,*

v.

D.R. STRONG CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Attorney for Appellant D.R. Strong  
Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Michael J. Bond, WSBA No. 9154  
2448 76<sup>th</sup> Ave. SE, Suite 202  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
Tel. (206) 257-5440  
Fax (206) 257-5442

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Assignments of Error .....	1
Issues pertaining to assignment of error .....	1
II. Statement of the case.....	1
A. The facts of the case .....	1
B. Procedural history .....	4
III. Argument .....	5
A. The economic loss rule bars Mr. Donatelli’s negligence claim.....	5
B. No appellate decision retreats from the bright line rule in construction related claims .....	9
IV. Conclusion .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Atherton Condominium v. Blume Development</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) .....	6
<i>Berschauer/Phillips v. Seattle School District</i> , 124 Wn.2d 819, 881 P.2d 986 (1994) .....	4, 8
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, ___ P.3d ___ (Div. 1, 2009) .....	10
<i>Burg v. Shannon &amp; Wilson, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (Div. 1, 2002) .....	9
<i>Carlson v. Sharp</i> , 99 Wn. App. 324, 994 P.2d 851 (Div. 3, 1999) .....	9
<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (Div. 1, 1998) .....	9
<i>Jackowski v Borchelt</i> , 151 Wn. App. 1, 209 P.3d 515 (Div. 2, 2009) .....	10
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Comm'l Group, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987) .....	6
